

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2012

No. 34

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWARD L. PITTS, SR.,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Mitchell Y. Mirviss
VENABLE LLP
750 E. Pratt Street, Suite 900
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 244-7412
mymirviss@venable.com

Evan M. Tager
Andrew E. Tauber
Carl J. Summers
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
atauber@mayerbrown.com

C. Stephen Setliff
SETLIFF & HOLLAND, P.C.
4940 Dominion Blvd.
Glen Allen, VA 23060
(804) 377-1260
ssetliff@setliffholland.com

J. Christopher Noshier
SETLIFF & HOLLAND, P.C.
One Park Place, Suite 265
Annapolis, MD 21401
(443) 837-6800
cnoshier@setliffholland.com

Counsel for Appellant CSX Transportation, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Precluded By The FRSA Because They Challenge The Ballast CSXT Used To Support Its Tracks	1
A. Plaintiff Concedes That 49 C.F.R. § 213.103 Precludes Any Claim Challenging Ballast That Affects Track Support.....	1
B. The Only Remaining Issue Is The Proper Form Of Relief—Judgment For CSXT Or A New Trial.....	5
1. CSXT is entitled to judgment because the undisputed evidence established that Plaintiff’s activities did not involve walking or working on ballast “completely separate” from that used for track support.....	6
2. At minimum, CSXT is entitled to a new trial	9
II. There Is No “Employee-Friendly” Standard Of Review In FELA Cases—And, Under The Correct Standard Of Review, CSXT Is Entitled To A New Trial Because Of Two Prejudicial Instructional Errors	12
A. FELA Does Not Authorize An “Employee-Friendly” Standard Of Review	12
B. Under The Correct Standard Of Review, CSXT Is Entitled To A New Trial Because Of Two Prejudicial Instructional Errors	15
1. The erroneous statutory-purpose instruction requires a new trial.....	15
2. The erroneous negligence-per-se instruction prejudiced CSXT.....	17
III. The Circuit Court Committed Reversible Error By Refusing To Allow CSXT To Cross-Examine Plaintiff’s Economist On Retirement-Age Statistics.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	25
REPLY APPENDIX	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barksdale v. Wilkowsky</i> , 419 Md. 649 (2011).....	17
<i>Beech v. Hercules Drilling Co.</i> , 691 F.3d 566 (5th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Benik v. Hatcher</i> , 358 Md. 507 (2000).....	12
<i>Brenner v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 786 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	6
<i>Coffey v. Ne. Ill. Reg’l Commuter R.R.</i> , 479 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Bickerstaff</i> , 187 Md. App. 187 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	2, 5
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Miller</i> , 159 Md. App. 123 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cummings v. Amtrak Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1331, 1999 WL 980362 (9th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Davis v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 955 (E.D. Ark. 2009)	5
<i>DeHahn v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 925 N.E.2d 442 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010).....	5
<i>DeMontiney v. Desert Manor Convalescent Ctr., Inc.</i> , 695 P.2d 255 (Ariz. 1985).....	16
<i>Dillon v. State</i> , 277 Md. 571 (1976).....	16
<i>Finch v. Hercules Inc.</i> , 941 F. Supp. 1395 (D. Del. 1996).....	21
<i>Henning v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 530 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Johnson v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 2007 WL 2914886 (D. Neb. Oct 4, 2007)	15
<i>Kernan v. American Dredging Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 426 (1958).....	13, 14
<i>Kill v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 923 N.E.2d 1199 (Ohio Ct. App. 2009)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lilly v. Grand Trunk W. R.R.</i> , 317 U.S. 481 (1943).....	14
<i>Madore v. Ingram Tank Ships, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 475 (5th Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Mastrocola v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 941 A.2d 81 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008)	2
<i>Maurer v. Pa. Nat’l Mut. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 404 Md. 60 (2007).....	12
<i>Nickels v. Grand Trunk W. R.R.</i> , 560 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2009)	3, 4, 6, 9
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Box</i> , 556 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	1, 13, 14, 15
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway v. Tiller</i> , 179 Md. App. 318 (2008)	22
<i>Plank v. Summers</i> , 205 Md. 598 (1954)	18
<i>Robert v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 832 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1987)	10
<i>S. Cal. Reg’l Rail Auth. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 77 Cal. Rptr. 3d 765 (Ct. App. 2008).....	2
<i>S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 647 F. Supp. 1220 (N.D. Cal. 1986)	2
<i>San Antonio & Ark. Pass Ry. v. Wagner</i> , 241 U.S. 476 (1916)	14
<i>Smith v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 187 P.3d 639 (Mont. 2008).....	2
<i>Somerset v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 245 Md. 52 (1966).....	24
<i>Stillman v. Norfolk & W. Ry.</i> , 811 F.2d 834 (4th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (U.S. 1949)	13, 14
<i>Waymire v. Norfolk & W. Ry.</i> , 218 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2000).....	2
 STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
45 U.S.C. § 53	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
49 U.S.C. § 20106	1, 2
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a)(1)	3
49 U.S.C. § 20302	14
49 U.S.C. § 20701	14
49 C.F.R. 213.103.....	<i>passim</i>
49 C.F.R. § 213.3(a)	3
Md. R. Evid. 5-103(a)(2).....	20
